## 507682778 01/06/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7729920

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT ASSIGNMENT			
		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
SHENWAN ENERGY	TECHNOLO	DGIES (ZHOUSHAN)CO., LTD	01/05/2023			
RECEIVING PARTY I	DATA					
Name:	SHANG	SHANGHAI RUNHOOD POWER CO., LTD.				
Street Address:		ROOM 103, BUILDING 2, NO. 218, MINGNAN ROAD, SONGJIANG DISTRICT				
City:	SHANG	SHANGHAI				
State/Country:	CHINA	CHINA				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Number	7			
Property Type		Number	7			
		0770050				
Application Number:	: 2	29773853				
Application Number		29773853				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	E DATA (	650)852-9432				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i>	E DATA ( I be sent to	650)852-9432 the e-mail address first; if that is u				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i>	E DATA ( I be sent to if provided;	650)852-9432				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone:	E DATA ( I be sent to if provided; ; j;	650)852-9432 the e-mail address first; if that is un ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 650-521-4828 zheng@uschlaw.com				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	E DATA ( I be sent to if provided; 6 j; e:	650)852-9432 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> ; <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 550-521-4828 zheng@uschlaw.com JAMIE J. ZHENG				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA ( <i>I be sent to if provided;</i> <i>if</i> <i>i</i> <i>provided;</i> <i>i</i> <i>a</i> <i>a</i>	650)852-9432 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 550-521-4828 zheng@uschlaw.com JAMIE J. ZHENG 8790 EL CAMINO REAL, #1147				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	E DATA ( <i>I be sent to if provided;</i> <i>if</i> <i>i</i> <i>provided;</i> <i>i</i> <i>a</i> <i>a</i>	650)852-9432 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> ; <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 550-521-4828 zheng@uschlaw.com JAMIE J. ZHENG				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA ( <i>I be sent to if provided;</i> 6 j; e: 3 F	650)852-9432 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 550-521-4828 zheng@uschlaw.com JAMIE J. ZHENG 8790 EL CAMINO REAL, #1147				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA ( <i>I be sent to</i> <i>if provided;</i> 6 j; e: 3 F NUMBER:	650)852-9432 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 550-521-4828 zheng@uschlaw.com JAMIE J. ZHENG 3790 EL CAMINO REAL, #1147 PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94306				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA ( <i>I be sent to</i> <i>if provided;</i> 6 j; e: 3 F NUMBER:	650)852-9432 the e-mail address first; if that is un ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 550-521-4828 zheng@uschlaw.com JAMIE J. ZHENG 3790 EL CAMINO REAL, #1147 PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94306 CH093-10US				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	E DATA ( <i>I be sent to</i> <i>if provided;</i> 6 j; e: 3 F NUMBER:	650)852-9432 the e-mail address first; if that is un ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 550-521-4828 zheng@uschlaw.com JAMIE J. ZHENG 3790 EL CAMINO REAL, #1147 PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94306 CH093-10US JAMIE J. ZHENG				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER	E DATA ( <i>I be sent to</i> <i>if provided;</i> 6 j; e: 3 F NUMBER:	650)852-9432 the e-mail address first; if that is un ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 550-521-4828 zheng@uschlaw.com JAMIE J. ZHENG 8790 EL CAMINO REAL, #1147 PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94306 CH093-10US JAMIE J. ZHENG /Jamie J Zheng/				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	E DATA ( <i>il be sent to</i> <i>if provided;</i> e: g: B NUMBER: R: Assignment3	650)852-9432 the e-mail address first; if that is un ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be see 550-521-4828 zheng@uschlaw.com JAMIE J. ZHENG 3790 EL CAMINO REAL, #1147 PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94306 CH093-10US JAMIE J. ZHENG /Jamie J Zheng/ 01/06/2023 B#page1.tif				

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Shenwan Energy Technologies (Zhoushan) Co., Ltd., having offices at 801-11 Baichuan Road, Zhoushan Ocean Resort Front, Dinghai District, China Pilot Free Trade Zone, 316000, Zhoushan, Zhejlang, P.R.China ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Shanghai Runhood Power Co., Ltd., with offices at Room 103, Building 2, No.218, Mingnan Road, Songjiang District, Shanghai, China ("Assignee"), or its designees, all of Assignor 's right, title and interest in and to the patent applications and patents listed below, any patents, registrations, or certificates of invention issuing on any patent applications listed below, the inventions disclosed in any of the foregoing, any and all counterpart United States, international and foreign patents, applications and certificates of invention based upon or covering any portion of the foregoing, and all reissues, re-examinations, divisionals, renewals, extensions, provisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part of any of the foregoing (collectively "Patent Rights"):

Application No. Patent No.	Country	Filing Date	Title
 29/773,853	US	2021/03/11	Portable Power Station

Assignor further agrees to and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee all rights: (i) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patent Rights including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past and future infringement of the Patent Rights, and (ii) to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patent Rights, including without limitation under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding. Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention which may

## PATENT REEL: 062304 FRAME: 0058

be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting the Inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Inventions in all countries.

Assignor warrants to Assignee that (i) Assignor has the right and authority to enter into this assignment of patent rights and to carry out its obligations bereunder; (ii) Assignor has good and marketable title to the Patent Rights, including without limitation all rights, title, and interest in the Patent Rights to sue for infringement thereof; and (iii) the Patent Rights are free and clear of all liens, mortgages, security interests or other encumbrances, and restrictions on transfer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at \_\_\_\_\_\_Shanghai.\_\_\_\_\_China \_\_\_\_\_(place) on \_\_\_\_\_\_2023/01/05 \_\_\_\_\_\_(date).

ASSIGNOR:

Shenwan Ene	rgy Technologies (Zhoushan) Co., Ltd.
By:	Qin wei
Name:	QIN. Wei
Title:	IP Manager

Page 2 of 2

**RECORDED: 01/06/2023**